

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 21-5116

MONTE SILVER, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v-

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

L. Marc Zell (Bar No. 28960)
ZELL & ASSOCIATES
INTERNATIONAL ADVOCATES, LLC
1345 Ave. of the Americas
2nd Floor
New York, NY 10105
(212)-971-1349
Email: mzell@fandz.com

Noam Schreiber (Bar No. 63387)
ZELL, ARON & CO.
34 Ben Yehuda St.
15th Floor
Jerusalem, Israel 9423001
011-972-2-633-6300
Email: schreiber.noam@gmail.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs have Article III Standing.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ past injury is sufficient to established Article III standing in this RFA case	4
1. It is undisputed that Plaintiffs suffered past injury	4
2. Plaintiffs’ past injury is redressable.....	5
B. Alternatively, Plaintiffs have established imminent future injury sufficient to meet Article III standing	7
1. As objects of the challenged regulations, Plaintiffs established injury-in-fact	7
2. Plaintiffs’ injury was imminent	9
3. Plaintiffs’ future injury is redressable.....	11
C. Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to the challenged regulations.....	12
III. Plaintiffs’ suit is not barred by the Anti-Injunction Act.....	13
A. The purpose of Plaintiffs’ RFA lawsuit is not to enjoin the collection or assessment of a tax	13
B. The <i>South Carolina</i> exception applies.....	16
IV. Plaintiffs are eligible to obtain relief under the RFA	18
A. Silver is a small entity	18
B. Limited is subject to the challenged regulations	20
V. The disclosure of appellants’ tax returns is prohibited by 26 U.S.C. §6103.....	23

A. The issue is ripe	23
B. Plaintiffs' tax returns and information are entitled to strict privacy protection	24
C. Plaintiffs' RFA lawsuit does not pertain to tax administration	25
D. Disclosure is authorized as a last resort	27
E. Disclosure under §6103(h)(4) does not apply to disclosure via PACER	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	13
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	12, 13, 14, 15, 26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	4
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	15, 26
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U. S. 11 (1998)	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7, 9
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1994).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	3
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	7

Cases

<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Akhmetshin v. Browder</i> , 993 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc’ns Comittee v. F.C.C.</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 17

<i>Ctr. for L. & Educ. v. Dep' of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Diamond v. United States</i> , 944 F.2d 431 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Cremer</i> , 913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>In re Great W. Cities, Inc. of New Mexico</i> , 107 B.R. 116 (N.D. Tex. 1989).....	18
<i>Miller v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 184 (2000).....	25
<i>N. Carolina Fisheries Ass'n, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Wilwal v. Nielsen</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (D. Minn. 2018)	9
<i>Z Street v. Koskinen</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 17
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. §604	10
5 U.S.C. §611	17
5 U.S.C. §611(a)(4)	4, 5, 14
5 U.S.C. §611(a)(4)(B).....	17
11 U.S.C. §101(41).....	18
26 U.S.C. §962(d).....	8
26 U.S.C. §965	18
26 U.S.C. §965(a).....	19
26 U.S.C. §6103	22, 23
26 U.S.C. §6103(a)(4)(B).....	25
26 U.S.C. §6103(h)(4)	22, 26, 27

26 U.S.C. §7421(a).....	12
-------------------------	----

Regulations

15 C.F.R. §121.105	18
26 C.F.R. §301.6103(h)(2)-1(b)(1).....	23, 26
37 C.F.R. §1.27	18

Legislative History and Congressional Debates

General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976, Joint Committee on Taxation, December 29, 1976.....	23
<i>General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976,</i> 94th Cong., 2d Sess., at 339 (1976)	27
Senate Congressional Record (March 29, 1996).....	2
House of Representatives Report 104-49, part 1 (February 23, 1995).....	2

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 532 (6th ed. 1990)	18
NOTICE, <i>Disclosures of Return and Return Information in Bankruptcy Cases</i> , CC-2010-009 (May 11, 2010).....	24
IRS Publication 4639 (Rev. 10-2012).....	24

Law Review Articles

Eric D. Phelps, <i>The Cunning of Clever Bureaucrats: Why the SBREFA Is Not Working</i> , 31 PUB. CONT. LAW J. 123 (Fall 2001).....	1
